This type of information is relevant for early policy decisions on hiring and spending

toward staff accumulation. In this case, the staff is approaching the needed level by

mid-year one which is about when the plant construction phase is coming to an end.

7.3.4 Case Comparison

With the integration of the above dynamic modeling elements, a comparison can be

made to the spreadsheet TEA economic metrics Best Case and Worst Case, but some

care must be taken as to how the best and worst case parameters are set. In the

spreadsheet TEA there is an increase and decrease in the CAPEX, OPEX, product coal

   130

   _____________________________________________________________________

revenue, and REE and metal revenue.  Several of those parameters cannot be directly

altered in the dynamic model without ignoring the intended dynamics. With that in

mind, Table 24 shows how an attempt was made to replicate the intent behind the

spreadsheet-based sensitivity parameters within the dynamic TEA.

Table 24 Replication of Sensitivity Parameters in Dynamic TEA

 Best Case Dynamic Best

Case

Worst Case Dynamic

Worst Case

CAPEX -25% -25% equipment

cost

5% normal error

fraction

+25% +25%

equipment

cost

25% normal

error fraction

OPEX -25% -25% +25% +25%

Product Coal

Revenue

+10% +10% -10% -10%

Rare Earth

and Metal

Revenue

+10% +10% factor on

demand growth

fraction

-10% -10% factor

on demand

growth

fraction

While these parameters do not exactly matched with the spreadsheet TEA cases it

allows for an initial evaluation before a more robust sensitivity analysis on a broader set

of parameters.

   131

   _____________________________________________________________________

Table 25 Results of Simple Sensitivity Application to the Dynamic TEA

Dynamic Best Case/

Spreadsheet Best

Case

Dynamic Worst Case/

Corrected Spreadsheet